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TRANSFER FROM

Transfer
Out
Agency
Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Commerce

Transfer Out
Fund Name

Misc Special
Revenue

Misc Special
Revenue

Misc Special

Revenue

Misc Special

Revenue

Misc Special

Revenue

General Fund

General Fund

Misc Special

Revenue

General Fund

General Fund

General Fund

Transfer Out Transfer Out ApproplD

ApproplD
B131200

B133100

B134200

B134401

B134200

B132000

B134000

B131004

B136000

B135000

B133000

Name

Ins Exam Rev Fund

Telephone Investigation

Auto Theft Prevention

Mortgage Orig Consumer

Education

Auto Theft Prevention

Energy Resources

Enforcement

Financial Institutions

Insurance

Administrative Services

Telecommunications

Transfer Out
Amt

(927,618)

(913,429)

(1,300,000)

(300,000)

(200,000)

(35,200)

(35,200)

(35,200)

(35,200)

(17,600)

(17,600)

TRANSFER TO
Transfer In |Transfer In Fund
Agency Name
Commerce |General Fund
Commerce |General Fund
Commerce |Misc Special
Revenue
Commerce |General Fund
Commerce |Misc Special
Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue
Governor's |Other Misc Spec
Office Revenue

Transfer In
AppropID

B131201

B133101

B134100

B134404

B134013

G391300

G391300

G391300

G391300

G391300

G391300

Transfer In
ApproplD Name

Ins Exam Excess

Bal

Tel Assessment
Deposits

Insurance Fraud

Prevention

Consumer Educ
Account GF

Catalytic Conv
Theft Prev SR

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Governor's Office
Spec Rev

Transfer In
Amount

927,618

913,429

1,300,000

300,000

200,000

35,200

35,200

35,200

35,200

17,600

17,600

DESCRIPTION
Purpose of Transfer
Statute requires funds in the Insurance Exam

Revolving Fund to cancel to the General Fund at
the end of the FY

Statute requires funds in the telecom assessment

account to cancel to the GF at the end of the FY

Statute requires that $1.3M be transferred from
the Auto Theft Prevention account to the
Insurance Fraud Prevention account each fiscal
year.

Session law required a transfer from the

consumer education account to the general fund.

The funds were appropriated to the Department
of Education for grants to the Minnesota Council
on Economic Education.

Session law required a transfer from the Auto
Theft Prevention account to an account
specifically for the catalytic converter theft
prevention pilot project.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

The Governor's office provides policy,
communications, diversity and inclusion,
constituent services, and legal support to state
agencies.

Legal Authority for
Transfer

MS 60A.03 Subd. 6(7)

MS 237.30

MS 2971.11, subd. 2

Laws 2021, 1st SS,
Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2,
Subd 5 (e)

Laws 2021, 1st SS,

Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2,

Subd 5 (c)

MS 471.59

MS 471.59

MS 471.59

MS 471.59

MS 471.59

MS 471.59




Commerce |Misc Special B133200 Telecommunications (1,620,000) Human Other Misc Spec H551663 15 MCDHH 1,620,000 |Session law requires the Telecommunications
Revenue Access Minnesota (TAM) Services Revenue Supplemental Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to Laws of 2021, 1st SS,
Funding the Commission on Deaf, Deaf Blind, and Hard-of-|Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2,
Hearing Minnesotans Subd 4
Commerce |Misc Special B133200 Telecommunications (100,000) Leg Coord |Misc Special L103CPP Legislative 100,000 |Session law requires the Telecommunications Laws of 2021, 1st SS
Revenue Access Minnesota (TAM) Comm Revenue Captioning Project Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to Chap 4. Art 1' Sect 2'
the LCC for captioning of Legislative coverage. P ! !
Subd 4
Commerce |Misc Special B133200 Telecommunications (290,000) MN.IT Misc Special G466004 Telecomm Access 290,000 |Session law requires the Telecommunications
Revenue Access Minnesota (TAM) Revenue MN Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to Laws of 2021, 1st SS,
MN.IT for coordinating technology accessibility |Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2,
and usability. Subd 4
Commerce |Misc Special B133200 Telecommunications (50,000) MN.IT Misc Special G466017 Telecomm Access 50,000 |Session law requires the Telecommunications
Revenue Access Minnesota (TAM) Revenue MN Grants Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to
MN.IT to provide grants to other state agencies Laws of 2021, 1st S5,
) P 8ré . & Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2,
related to accessibility of their web-based
. Subd 4
services.
Commerce |General Fund |B133001 LCC Additional Captioning |(310,000) Leg Coord |General Fund L103CPE Captioning Project 310,000 |Session law required the Telecommuncations
C Equi t A Mi t ttot fer funds t
omm quipmen ccess mnesc? ?accoun . o -rans er .un s (o] Laws of 2021, 1t S5,
the LCC for additional captioning of legislative
] . Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2,
coverage necessitated by the COVID-19 public
Subd 4 (b)
health emergency.
Commerce |Petrofund B135206 Petro Fund-Fund Level (5,324,000) PCA Remediation Fund |R32TFO1 Rem Fund - Fund 5,324,000 |The Petrofund transfers money to PCA to off-set Laws of 2021. 1st S
Transfer Level Transfer appropriations from the Remediation fund. ! !
v ppropriati ation T Chap 6, Art 1, Sec 2
Commerce |Petrofund B135202 Petro Transfer to PCA (5,106,423) PCA Remediation Fund |R32G108 Petroleum 5,106,423 |The Petrofund board has the ability to pay the
Remediation MPCA to investigate and clean up contamination
Cleanup from leaking petroleum storage tanks when a
responsible person cannot be identified or the
responsible person is unwilling or unable to do
the work. Minn. Stat. §115C.08, subd. 4 allows MS 115C.10, subd 1
the MPCA to use Petrofund dollars to pay for
these 'fund-financed' projects. The Petrofund
Board approves the use of funds at the beginning
of each fiscal year.
PCA Remediation R32G108 Petroleum Remediation |(275,984) Commerce |Petrofund B135202 Petro Transfer to 275,984 |The Petrofund board has the ability to pay the
Fund Cleanup PCA MPCA to investigate and clean up contamination

from leaking petroleum storage tanks when a
responsible person cannot be identified or the
responsible person is unwilling or unable to do
the work. Minn. Stat. §115C.08, subd. 4 allows
the MPCA to use Petrofund dollars to pay for
these 'fund-financed' projects. The Petrofund
Board approves the use of funds at the beginning
of each fiscal year.

MS 115C.10, subd 1




Revenue |Misc Special
Revenue

G906002

Liquefied Petro Gas Fee

(457,974)

Commerce

Misc Special B132501
Revenue

Residential
Propane

457,974

The Department of Revenue collects the
liquefied petroleum gas fee from terminal
operators located in Minnesota from which
liquefied petroleum gas is dispensed and from
any person in Minnesota receiving liquefied
petroleum gas from a source outside of
Minnesota. The funds are then transferred to
Commerce.

MS 239.785, subd 6

Revenue |Misc Special
Revenue

Commerce |General Fund

G906003

B132018

Petroleum Inspection
Fees

Landfill Bond

(3,442,463)

(100,000)

Commerce

MMB

Misc Special B135100
Revenue

General Fund G9Q0012

Petroleum
Inspection

Solar Pilot Project

3,442,463

100,000

The Department of Revenue collects the
Petroleum Inspection Fee on petroleum products
when received from the first licensed distributor
and on petroleum products not received from a
licensed distributor. The fee is $1 for every 1,000
gallons received. Revenue collects the fee and
transfers the proceeds to Commerce.

MS 239.101, subd 3

Session law required a transfer from the general
fund to Minnesota Management and Budget to
prepay and defease any outstanding general
obligation bonds in relation to the Anoka-Ramsey
closed landfill.

Laws 2021, 1st SS,
Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2,
Subd 10

Commerce |Misc Special
Revenue

B131207

Prem Sec Plan HCAF

(5,948,000)

MMB

Health Care Access |G9R0191
Fund

HCA - Prem Sec
Plan Acct

5,948,000

Session law required the transfer of funds to the |Laws 2021, 1stSS,
Health Care Access fund. Chap 7, Art 15, Sec 5
(b)




