This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. https://www.lrl.mn.gov

Department of Commerce

FY 2022 Transfers October 15, 2022

TRANSFER FROM						0				DESCRIPTION		
lOut	Transfer Out Fund Name	Transfer Out AppropID	Transfer Out AppropID Name	Transfer Out Amt	Transfer In Agency	Transfer In Fund Name	Transfer In AppropID	Transfer In AppropID Name	Transfer In Amount	Purpose of Transfer	Legal Authority for Transfer	
	Misc Special Revenue	B131200	Ins Exam Rev Fund	(927,618)	Commerce	General Fund	B131201	Ins Exam Excess Bal	927,618	Statute requires funds in the Insurance Exam Revolving Fund to cancel to the General Fund at the end of the FY	MS 60A.03 Subd. 6(7	
	Misc Special Revenue	B133100	Telephone Investigation	(913,429)	Commerce	General Fund	B133101	Tel Assessment Deposits	913,429	Statute requires funds in the telecom assessment account to cancel to the GF at the end of the FY	MS 237.30	
	Misc Special Revenue	B134200	Auto Theft Prevention	(1,300,000)	Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B134100	Insurance Fraud Prevention	1,300,000	Statute requires that \$1.3M be transferred from the Auto Theft Prevention account to the Insurance Fraud Prevention account each fiscal year.	MS 297I.11, subd. 2	
	Misc Special Revenue	B134401	Mortgage Orig Consumer Education	(300,000)	Commerce	General Fund	B134404	Consumer Educ Account GF	300,000	Session law required a transfer from the consumer education account to the general fund. The funds were appropriated to the Department of Education for grants to the Minnesota Council on Economic Education.	Laws 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2, Subd 5 (e)	
	Misc Special Revenue	B134200	Auto Theft Prevention	(200,000)	Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B134013	Catalytic Conv Theft Prev SR	200,000	Session law required a transfer from the Auto Theft Prevention account to an account specifically for the catalytic converter theft prevention pilot project.	Laws 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2, Subd 5 (c)	
Commerce	General Fund	B132000	Energy Resources	(35,200)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	35,200	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	
Commerce	General Fund	B134000	Enforcement	(35,200)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	35,200	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	
	Misc Special Revenue	B131004	Financial Institutions	(35,200)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	35,200	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	
Commerce	General Fund	B136000	Insurance	(35,200)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	35,200	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	
Commerce	General Fund	B135000	Administrative Services	(17,600)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	17,600	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	
Commerce	General Fund	B133000	Telecommunications	(17,600)	Governor's Office	Other Misc Spec Revenue	G391300	Governor's Office Spec Rev	17,600	The Governor's office provides policy, communications, diversity and inclusion, constituent services, and legal support to state agencies.	MS 471.59	

	I .			I		T :	1	T			
Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B133200	Telecommunications Access Minnesota (TAM)	(1,620,000)	Human Services	Other Misc Spec Revenue	H551663	15 MCDHH Supplemental Funding	1,620,000	the Commission on Deaf, Deaf Blind, and Hard-of-	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2, Subd 4
Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B133200	Telecommunications Access Minnesota (TAM)	(100,000)	Leg Coord Comm	Misc Special Revenue	L103CPP	Legislative Captioning Project	100,000	ITHE IT I THE CANTIONING OF LEGISLATIVE COVERAGE	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2, Subd 4
Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B133200	Telecommunications Access Minnesota (TAM)	(290,000)	MN.IT	Misc Special Revenue	G466004	Telecomm Access MN	290,000	Session law requires the Telecommunications Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to MN.IT for coordinating technology accessibility and usability.	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2, Subd 4
Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B133200	Telecommunications Access Minnesota (TAM)	(50,000)	MN.IT	Misc Special Revenue	G466017	Telecomm Access MN Grants	50,000	Session law requires the Telecommunications Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to MN.IT to provide grants to other state agencies related to accessibility of their web-based services.	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sect 2, Subd 4
Commerce	General Fund	B133001	LCC Additional Captioning	(310,000)	Leg Coord Comm	General Fund	L103CPE	Captioning Project Equipment	·	Session law required the Telecommuncations Access Minnesota account to transfer funds to the LCC for additional captioning of legislative coverage necessitated by the COVID-19 public health emergency.	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2, Subd 4 (b)
Commerce	Petrofund	B135206	Petro Fund-Fund Level Transfer	(5,324,000)	PCA	Remediation Fund	R32TF01	Rem Fund - Fund Level Transfer	5,324,000	The Petrofund transfers money to PCA to off-set appropriations from the Remediation fund.	Laws of 2021, 1st SS, Chap 6, Art 1, Sec 2
Commerce	Petrofund	B135202	Petro Transfer to PCA	(5,106,423)	PCA	Remediation Fund	R32G108	Petroleum Remediation Cleanup	5,106,423	The Petrofund board has the ability to pay the MPCA to investigate and clean up contamination from leaking petroleum storage tanks when a responsible person cannot be identified or the responsible person is unwilling or unable to do the work. Minn. Stat. §115C.08, subd. 4 allows the MPCA to use Petrofund dollars to pay for these 'fund-financed' projects. The Petrofund Board approves the use of funds at the beginning of each fiscal year.	MS 115C.10, subd 1
PCA	Remediation Fund	R32G108	Petroleum Remediation Cleanup	(275,984)	Commerce	Petrofund	B135202	Petro Transfer to PCA		The Petrofund board has the ability to pay the MPCA to investigate and clean up contamination from leaking petroleum storage tanks when a responsible person cannot be identified or the responsible person is unwilling or unable to do the work. Minn. Stat. §115C.08, subd. 4 allows the MPCA to use Petrofund dollars to pay for these 'fund-financed' projects. The Petrofund Board approves the use of funds at the beginning of each fiscal year.	MS 115C.10, subd 1

Revenue	Misc Special Revenue	G906002	Liquefied Petro Gas Fee	(457,974)	Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B132501	Residential Propane	·	The Department of Revenue collects the liquefied petroleum gas fee from terminal operators located in Minnesota from which liquefied petroleum gas is dispensed and from any person in Minnesota receiving liquefied petroleum gas from a source outside of Minnesota. The funds are then transferred to Commerce.	MS 239.785, subd 6
Revenue	Misc Special Revenue	G906003	Petroleum Inspection Fees	(3,442,463)	Commerce	Misc Special Revenue	B135100	Petroleum Inspection	, ,	The Department of Revenue collects the Petroleum Inspection Fee on petroleum products when received from the first licensed distributor and on petroleum products not received from a licensed distributor. The fee is \$1 for every 1,000 gallons received. Revenue collects the fee and transfers the proceeds to Commerce.	MS 239.101, subd 3
Commerce	General Fund	B132018	Landfill Bond	(100,000)	ММВ	General Fund	G9Q0012	Solar Pilot Project		Session law required a transfer from the general fund to Minnesota Management and Budget to prepay and defease any outstanding general obligation bonds in relation to the Anoka-Ramsey closed landfill.	Laws 2021, 1st SS, Chap 4, Art 1, Sec 2, Subd 10
	Misc Special Revenue	B131207	Prem Sec Plan HCAF	(5,948,000)	ММВ	Health Care Access Fund	G9R0191	HCA - Prem Sec Plan Acct		Session law required the transfer of funds to the Health Care Access fund.	Laws 2021, 1st SS, Chap 7, Art 15, Sec 5 (b)